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VIOLATION NOTICE
> i GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

@& N MINISTRY OF MINES

Gy INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

\ %7 OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF

MINES

Tel: (044) 24911570, 24914461 C-4A, CGO Complex
Fax: (044) 24911295 : Rajaji Bhavan,Besant Nagar
Email: ro.chennai@ibm.gov.in Chennai- 600090.

File.No. TN/ALR/LST-19.MDS Mine Code — 38TMIN24038 Dated: \g /12/2023

To

Smt. Lakshmi Aparna Sreekumar, Nominated Owner
Adanakurichi Limestone Mine

M/s. India Cements Ltd.

Dalavoi Works, cement Nagar post-621730
Sendurai taluk,Ariyalur District

Taminadu state.

Sub.: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in
respect of your Adanakurichi Limestone Mine over 17.58 ha. in Adanakurichi Villages,
Sendurai Taluk, Ariyalur District, Tamilnadu State.

Sir,

The following provision of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,
2017 was found violated in your above said mine during the inspection on 28.11.2023 by Sri
D. Chandrasekhar Reddy, Asst. Mining Engineer accompanied by Sri K.Baskar ,Chief

Geologist and Sri R.Balamurugan Manager & Mining Engineer.

Rule Nature of violation
11(1) Mining operations have not been carried in accordance with the modification to the Approved
Mining Plan, approved vide letter no. TN/ALR/LST/ROMP/1573-MDS dated 11.11.2019.
(ii) There was a proposal to produce 225579 tonnes of Limestone and 11872 tonnes of

waste during the year 2022-23, whereas, against the approved proposals only
107049 tonnes of Limestone and 978.26 tonnes of waste has been generated during
the year 2022-23.

33 Print Copies of the Surface Geological Plan and Sections as required under rules 32 have not
been submitted to Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, Chennai along with
Annual Return for the year 2022-23.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(1), if compliance is not found
satisfactory.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this

office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfull

N . >
/K\A\ .4 (Malti%rl Tslam)

o -
MY _ Assistant Controller of Mines.




Copy forwarded for information to :

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
7 The Commissioner, Department of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Tamilnadu, Chennai.

3. Guard File

72/1
(Matiul Islam

Assistant Controller of Mines.
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